Page 1

Committee on Education and the Workforce

Truth in Testimony Disclosure Form

In accordance with Rule XlI, clause 2(g)(5)* of the Rules of the House of Representatives, witnesses are asked to
disclose the following information. Please complete this form electronically by filling in the provided blanks.

Committee: Education and the Workforce
Subcommittee: |Higher Education and Workforce Development
Hearing Date: September 20, 2023

Hearing Title: Strengthening WIOA: Improving Outcomes for Jobseekers, Employers, and Taxpayers

Witness Name: | Scott B. Sanders

Position/Title: |President and Chief Executive Officer
Witness Type:| |Governmental 0 /Non-Governmental

Are you representing yourself or an organization?| |Self 0|Organization

If you are representing an organization, please list what entity or entities you are representing:

National Association of State Workforce Agencies

FOR WITNESSES APPEARING IN A NON-GOVERNMENTAL CAPACITY

Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.

Are you a fiduciary—including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent—of any
organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing? If so, please list the name of
the organization(s) or entities.

National Association of State Workforce Agencies and its affiliate the Center for Employment Security Education and Research Inc.

Please list any federal grants or contracts (including subgrants or subcontracts) related to the hearing’s

subject matter that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary

have received in the past 36 months from the date of the hearing. Include the source and amount of each
grant or contract.

See attached list for NASWA's affiliate the Center for Employment Security Education and Research Inc.

Please list any contracts, grants, or payments originating with a foreign government and related to the
hearing’s subject that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary
have received in the past 36 months from the date of the hearing. Include the amount and country of origin
of each contract or payment.

NONE




Page 2

Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.
U |l have attached a written statement of proposed testimony.

U |1 have attached my curriculum vitae/resume and biography.

*Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5), of the U.S. House of Representatives provides:

(5)(A) Each committee shall, to the greatest extent practicable, require witnesses who appear before it to
submit in advance written statements of proposed testimony and to limit their initial presentations to the committee
to brief summaries thereof.

(B) In the case of a witness appearing in a non-governmental capacity, a written statement of proposed
testimony shall include— (i) a curriculum vitae; (ii) a disclosure of any Federal grants or contracts, or contracts,
grants, or payments originating with a foreign government, received during the past 36 months by the witness or by
an entity represented by the witness and related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (iii) a disclosure of whether
the witness is a fiduciary (including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent) of any
organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing.

(C) The disclosure referred to in subdivision (B)(ii) shall include— (i) the amount and source of each Federal
grant (or subgrant thereof) or contract (or subcontract thereof) related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (ii)
the amount and country of origin of any payment or contract related to the subject matter of the hearing originating
with a foreign government.

(D) Such statements, with appropriate redactions to protect the privacy or security of the witness, shall be
made publicly available in electronic form 24 hours before the witness appears to the extent practicable, but not later
than one day after the witness appears.

False Statements Certification
Knowingly providing materially false information to this committee/subcommittee or knowingly
concealing material information from this committee/subcommittee is a crime (18 U.S.C. § 1001).
This form will be made part of the hearing record.

SeottB.Sancdere 09/18/2023

Witness Signature Date




AWARDING AGENCY TITLE
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
National Science Foundation - Intergrative Activities
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
National Science Foundation - Intergrative Activities
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

NASWA and its affiliate CESER
09/10/2019 to 09/20/2023

GRANT
CFDA AUTHORIZATION
Sub-grant Agency NUMBER AMOUNT
Utah Department of Labor 17.225 58,800.00
Utah Department of Labor 17.225 500,000.00
None 47.083 $499,762.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $2,070,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $129,903.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $20,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.281 $194,691.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.281 $792,837.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $228,142.00
None 17.225 $6,000,000.00
None 17.225 $5,954,600.00
New York State of Department of Labor 17.225 $2,766,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $72,443.00
None 47.083 $293,211.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $535,165.00
None 17.225 $12,651,000.00
None 17.281 $74,746.00
None 17.281 $74,746.00
None 17.281 $3,500,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $82,000.00
None 17.225 $22,516.00
None 17.225 $9,000,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.281 $610,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.281 $325,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.207 $750,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.281 $250,000.00
None 17.225 $4,138,969.00
New York State of Department of Labor 17.225 $2,775,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $7,818,229.00
None 17.281 $3,000,000.00
None 17.225 $10,865,939.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $77,400.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 1,785,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $100,000.00
Utah Department of Labor 17.225 $104,000.00
None 17.225 $22,867.00
Utah Department of Labor 17.225 $300,000.00
Utah Department of Labor 17.225 $1,056,500.00
None 17.225 $9,000,000.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.261 $1,224,306.00
Maryland Department of Labor 17.225 $1,835,000.00
None 17.281 $74,746.00
None 17.281 $3,000,000.00
None 17.225 $22,867.00
None 17.225 $4,517,150.00
None 17.225 $11,328,000.00
None 17.225 $9,000,000.00

AWARD
START DATE

9/10/2019
9/10/2019
10/1/2019
2/1/2020
2/1/2020
2/1/2020
8/1/2020
8/1/2020
8/19/2020
9/30/2020
10/1/2020
10/1/2020
1/1/2021
1/15/2021
5/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
7/1/2021
8/1/2021
9/30/2021
9/30/2021
9/30/2021
9/30/2021
9/30/2021
10/1/2021
10/1/2021
10/1/2021
1/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
7/22/2022
8/1/2022
8/1/2022
8/1/2022
9/30/2022
1/1/2023
5/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
8/1/2023
9/30/2023

AWARD END

DATE
9/30/2023
9/30/2023

11/30/2020
9/30/2022
9/30/2022
9/30/2022
7/31/2023
7/31/2023

12/31/2022
9/30/2022
9/30/2022
9/30/2021

12/31/2022
8/31/2022

12/31/2022

12/31/2023

12/31/2023

12/31/2023

12/31/2023
3/31/2022
7/31/2022
3/31/2023
9/30/2024
9/30/2024
9/30/2024
9/30/2024

12/30/2023
9/30/2022
9/30/2024

12/31/2024

12/31/2024

12/31/2024

12/31/2024

12/31/2024
9/30/2023
7/31/2023
9/30/2024
9/30/2024
3/31/2024
9/30/2025
4/30/2024
5/31/2024
5/31/2024
5/31/2024
5/31/2024

12/31/2025
9/29/2024



	Truth in Testimony Scott B Sanders NASWA 09-18-2023.pdf
	NASWA and CESER Grants 2020-2023
	grant_summary_-_all (1)


	Text1: Higher Education and Workforce Development
	Text3: September 20, 2023
	Text4: Strengthening WIOA: Improving Outcomes for Jobseekers, Employers, and Taxpayers
	Text5: Scott B. Sanders
	Text7: President and Chief Executive Officer
	Text10: National Association of State Workforce Agencies
	Text13: National Association of State Workforce Agencies and its affiliate the Center for Employment Security Education and Research Inc.
	Text14: See attached list for NASWA's affiliate the Center for Employment Security Education and Research Inc.
	Text15: NONE
	Button21: Yes
	Button22: Off
	Button23: Yes
	Button24: Off
	Text18: 09/18/2023
	Button19: Yes
	Button20: Yes


