## Committee on Education and the Workforce

## **Truth in Testimony Disclosure Form**

In accordance with Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5)\* of the *Rules of the House of Representatives*, witnesses are asked to disclose the following information. Please complete this form electronically by filling in the provided blanks.

Committee: Education and the Workforce						
Subcommittee:						
Hearing Date:						
Hearing Title:						
Witness Name:						
Position/Title:						
<b>Witness Type:</b> □Governmental □Non-Governmental						
Are you representing yourself or an organization? □Self □Organization						
If you are representing an organization, please list what entity or entities you are representing:						
FOR WITNESSES APPEARING IN A NON-GOVERNMENTAL CAPACITY						
Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.						
Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.  Are you a fiduciary—including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent—of any organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing? If so, please list the name of the organization(s) or entities.						
Are you a fiduciary—including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent—of any organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing? If so, please list the name of						
Are you a fiduciary—including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent—of any organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing? If so, please list the name of the organization(s) or entities.  Please list any federal grants or contracts (including subgrants or subcontracts) related to the hearing's subject matter that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary have received in the past 36 months from the date of the hearing. Include the source and amount of each						

Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.						
☐ I have attached a written statement of proposed testimony.						
☐ I have attached my curriculum vitae/resume and biography.						
*Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5), of the U.S. House of Representatives provides:						
(5)(A) Each committee shall, to the greatest extent practicable, require witnesses who appear before it to submit in advance written statements of proposed testimony and to limit their initial presentations to the committee to brief summaries thereof.						
(B) In the case of a witness appearing in a non-governmental capacity, a written statement of proposed testimony shall include— (i) a curriculum vitae; (ii) a disclosure of any Federal grants or contracts, or contracts, grants, or payments originating with a foreign government, received during the past 36 months by the witness or by an entity represented by the witness and related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (iii) a disclosure of whether the witness is a fiduciary (including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent) of any organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing.						
(C) The disclosure referred to in subdivision (B)(ii) shall include— (i) the amount and source of each Federal grant (or subgrant thereof) or contract (or subcontract thereof) related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (ii) the amount and country of origin of any payment or contract related to the subject matter of the hearing originating with a foreign government.						
(D) Such statements, with appropriate redactions to protect the privacy or security of the witness, shall be made publicly available in electronic form 24 hours before the witness appears to the extent practicable, but not later than one day after the witness appears.						
False Statements Certification						
Knowingly providing materially false information to this committee/subcommittee or knowingly concealing material information from this committee/subcommittee is a crime (18 U.S.C. § 1001). This form will be made part of the hearing record.						
Scott B. Sanders						
Witness Signature Date						

## NASWA and its affiliate CESER 09/10/2019 to 09/20/2023

## GRANT

			GRANT		
		CFDA	AUTHORIZATION	AWARD	AWARD END
AWARDING AGENCY TITLE	Sub-grant Agency	NUMBER	AMOUNT	START DATE	DATE
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Utah Department of Labor	17.225	58,800.00	9/10/2019	9/30/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Utah Department of Labor	17.225	500,000.00	9/10/2019	9/30/2023
National Science Foundation - Intergrative Activities	None	47.083	\$499,762.00	10/1/2019	11/30/2020
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$2,070,000.00	2/1/2020	9/30/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$129,903.00	2/1/2020	9/30/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$20,000.00	2/1/2020	9/30/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.281	\$194,691.00	8/1/2020	7/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.281	\$792,837.00	8/1/2020	7/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$228,142.00	8/19/2020	12/31/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$6,000,000.00	9/30/2020	9/30/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$5,954,600.00	10/1/2020	9/30/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	New York State of Department of Labor	17.225	\$2,766,000.00	10/1/2020	9/30/2021
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$72,443.00	1/1/2021	12/31/2022
National Science Foundation - Intergrative Activities	None	47.083	\$293,211.00	1/15/2021	8/31/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$535,165.00	5/1/2021	12/31/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$12,651,000.00	6/1/2021	12/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.281	\$74,746.00	6/1/2021	12/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.281	\$74,746.00	6/1/2021	12/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.281	\$3,500,000.00	6/1/2021	12/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$82,000.00	7/1/2021	3/31/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$22,516.00	8/1/2021	7/31/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$9,000,000.00	9/30/2021	3/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.281	\$610,000.00	9/30/2021	9/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.281	\$325,000.00	9/30/2021	9/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.207	\$750,000.00	9/30/2021	9/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.281	\$250,000.00	9/30/2021	9/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$4,138,969.00	10/1/2021	12/30/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	New York State of Department of Labor	17.225	\$2,775,000.00	10/1/2021	9/30/2022
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$7,818,229.00	10/1/2021	9/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.281	\$3,000,000.00	1/1/2022	12/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$10,865,939.00	4/1/2022	12/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$77,400.00	4/1/2022	12/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION  DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	1,785,000.00	4/1/2022	12/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION  DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$100,000.00	4/1/2022	12/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Utah Department of Labor	17.225	\$100,000.00	7/22/2022	9/30/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION  DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$22,867.00	8/1/2022	7/31/2023
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION  DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION		17.225	\$300,000.00		
	Utah Department of Labor Utah Department of Labor	17.225		8/1/2022 8/1/2022	9/30/2024 9/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	•		\$1,056,500.00		3/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$9,000,000.00	9/30/2022	
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.261	\$1,224,306.00	1/1/2023	9/30/2025
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	Maryland Department of Labor	17.225	\$1,835,000.00	5/1/2023	4/30/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.281	\$74,746.00	6/1/2023	5/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.281	\$3,000,000.00	6/1/2023	5/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$22,867.00	6/1/2023	5/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$4,517,150.00	6/1/2023	5/31/2024
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$11,328,000.00	8/1/2023	12/31/2025
DOL-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMINISTRATION	None	17.225	\$9,000,000.00	9/30/2023	9/29/2024